# RESOLUTION

# GRANT AWARD - FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA)

# FIRE PREVENTION AND SAFETY GRANT - \$23,411

- WHEREAS, the James City County Fire Department has been awarded a Fire Prevention and Safety Grant (FP&S) for \$23,411 (\$18,729 Federal funds, \$4,682 local match) from the Department of Homeland Security (DHS), Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) under the FY 2010 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program; and
- WHEREAS, the funds are to be used for the purchase and distribution of 252 smoke alarms and smoke alarm assist devices for residents who may not awaken to a regular smoke alarm; and
- WHEREAS, the grant requires a local match of \$4,682, which is available in the James City County Grants Match account.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes the acceptance of this grant and the following budget appropriation to the Special Projects/Grants fund:

### Revenues:

FEMA FP&S-Smoke Alarm Assist	\$18,729
Transfer from General Fund	_4,682
Total	<u>\$23,411</u>

### Expenditure:

FEMA FP&S-Smoke Alarm Assist

\$23,411

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

SUPERVISOR VOTE KENNEDY AYE AYE GOODSON MCGLENNON AYE ICENHOUR AYE **JONES** AYE

Robert C. Middaugh

Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 28th day of June,

2011.

GA FEMA res